in forward transactions, while the currency column (PLN) corresponds to the fair value measurement of derivatives in PLN.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the financial year ended 31 December 2019 according to EU IFRS

(in millions of PLN) (translation of a document originally issued in Polish)

54

6.2 Objectives and principles of financial risk management (cont.)

Sensitivity to FX risk

The Group is exposed mainly to the foreign exchange risk associated with the EUR/PLN and CZK/PLN currency pairs in connection with its operating and financing activities. Deviations in exchange rates
were calculated on the basis of the average volatility of each currency exchange rate in the period under analysis. Sensitivity of financial instruments to foreign exchange risk has been calculated as the
difference between the original carrying amount of the financial Instruments (excluding derivatives such as forward contracts) and their potential value while assuming changes to foreign exchange
rates. The tables below present the Group’s exposure to the foreign exchange risk in 2019 and 2018.

31/12/2019
Value

of the item
in PLN

Currency risk

EUR/PLN   CZK/PLN

impact on the result
impact on other

comprehensive income

impact on other
comprehensive income

+3% -3%   +3% 3%   +9% -9%

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Trade receivables   3.0   -   -   -   -   0.3  (0.3)

Other assets – forward FX contracts   1.7   -   -   (2.4)   2.4   -   -

Current assets

Trade receivables   174.4   3.2   (3.2)   -   -   7.9  (7.9)

Other assets – forward FX contracts   5.6   -   -   (4.5)   4.5   -   -

Cash and cash equivalents   93.8   1.5   (1.5)   -   -   3.9   (3.9)

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Long-term liabilities

Debt liabilities   604.9   (4.7)   4.7   (12.5)   12.5   (2.9)   2.9

Short-term liabilities

Debt liabilities   124.9   (1.7)   1.7   (1.6)   1.6   (1.3)   1.3

Trade liabilities   108.4   (1.5)   1.5   -   -   (5.5)   5.5

Investment liabilities   16.2   -   -   -   -   (1.5)   1.5

Total gross effect   (3.2)   3.2   (21.0)   21.0   0.8   (0.8)

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the financial year ended 31 December 2019 according to EU IFRS

(in millions of PLN) (translation of a document originally issued in Polish)

55

6.2 Objectives and principles of financial risk management (cont.)

31/12/2018
Value

of the item
in PLN

Currency risk

EUR/PLN  CZK/PLN

impact on the result  impact on other
comprehensive income

 impact on other
comprehensive income

+6% -6%  +6% -6%  +4% -4%

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Other assets – forward FX contracts   0.8   -   -   (4.4)   4.4   -   -

[…]

Investment liabilities   204.6   -   204.6   235.1   -   235.1

Total   1,123.1   1,704.2   2,827.3   310.7   1,351.4   1,662.1

Interest rate fluctuation sensitivity

The sensitivity analyses presented below are based on the level of exposure of financial instruments to interest rate risk as at the
balance sheet date. In the case of liabilities with variable interest rates, for the needs of the analysis it is assumed that the amount
of outstanding liabilities as at the balance sheet date will be unpaid for the whole year. In 2019, the Group identified the exposure
to interest rate risk mainly for WIBOR, EURIBOR, while in 2018 for WIBOR, EURIBOR and PRIBOR. Interest rate deviations are
calculated on the basis of observations of average interest rate fluctuations. The sensitivity analysis presented below does not
comprise the interest accrued as at the balance sheet date. The analysis results are presented in gross terms (before tax).

31/12/2019
Value of the

item
in PLN

Interest rate risk

WIBOR EURIBOR

impact on the result  impact on the result

+ 50 bps - 50 bps  + 50 bps - 50 bps

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Long-term liabilities

Debt liabilities   1,422.4   (5.0)   5.0   (2.1)   2.1

Short-term liabilities

Debt liabilities   280.9   (1.1)   1.1   (0.3)   0.3

Total gross effect   (6.1)   6.1   (2.4)   2.4

31/12/2018
Value of
the item

in PLN

Interest rate risk

WIBOR EURIBOR PRIBOR

impact on the result  impact on the result  impact on the result

+ 50 bps - 50 bps  + 50 bps - 50 bps  + 50 bps - 50 bps

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Long-term liabilities

Debt liabilities 1,106.2   (3.2) 3.2   (2.1) 2.1   (0.4) 0.4

Short-term liabilities

Debt liabilities 244.5   (1.0) 1.0   (0.2) 0.2   -   -

Total gross effect   (4.2) 4.2   (2.3) 2.3   (0.4) 0.4

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the financial year ended 31 December 2019 according to EU IFRS

(in millions of PLN) (translation of a document originally issued in Polish)

58

6.2 Objectives and principles of financial risk management (cont.)

Credit risk management

The table below presents the items of the consolidated statement of financial position exposed to credit risk by financial instrument
class:

   31/12/2019 31/12/2018

Trade receivables   594.3 685.3

Lease receivables   11.6 -

FX forwards   7.4 3.5

Cash and cash equivalents   550.4 447.3